

TGEGKXGF.'9I54236"37-65-65.'Lqj p"C0Vqo culpq.'Ergtm'Uwr tgo g'Eqwtv

Case No. SC13-139
L.T. No. 1D11-3724

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA**

LUCILLE RUTH SOFFER,

Plaintiff/Petitioner,

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,

Defendant/Respondent.

On Review from a Decision of the
First District Court of Appeal

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY**

Gregory G. Katsas
Florida Bar No. 89091
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3930
Facsimile: (202) 626-1700

Robert B. Parrish
Florida Bar No. 268739
Charles M. Trippe
Fla. Bar No. 0069760
MOSELEY, PRICHARD, PARRISH,
KNIGHT & JONES
501 West Bay Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202
Telephone: (904) 356-1306
Facsimile: (904) 354-0194

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. <i>Engle</i> Class Proceedings	2
B. Proceedings In This Case	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	14
I. <i>Engle</i> Class Members Cannot Recover Punitive Damages On Claims For Strict Liability And Negligence	14
A. Equitable Tolling Does Not Extend To New Demands For Punitive Damages Beyond Those Raised In <i>Engle</i>	16
B. Equitable Considerations Strongly Reinforce This Conclusion	25
C. Amendment Rules Do Not Change The Analysis	32
D. Mrs. Soffer’s Position Is Inconsistent With <i>Engle</i> And <i>Douglas</i>	36
II. The Remedy For Any Error Would Be A New Trial On All Issues	38
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	47

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agate v. Clampitt</i> , 80 So. 3d 450 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	34
<i>Airvac, Inc. v. Ranger Ins. Co.</i> , 330 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 1976)	33, 37
<i>Alamo Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Mancusi</i> , 632 So. 2d 1352 (Fla. 1994)	18
<i>American Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	20, 27
<i>Atl. Sec. Bank v. Adiler S.A.</i> , 760 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	28, 35
<i>BDO Seidman, LLP v. Banco Espirito Santo Int’l</i> , 38 So. 3d 874 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	39
<i>Belle Glade Chevrolet v. Figgie</i> , 54 So. 3d 991 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	44
<i>Bremicker v. MCI Telecomm. Corp.</i> , 420 N.W.2d 427 (Iowa 1988).....	29, 35
<i>Brown v. Ford</i> , 900 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005) (per curiam)	39, 43
<i>Browning v. Angelfish Swim Sch., Inc.</i> , 1 So. 3d 355 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	16
<i>Burke v. Deere & Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 1993)	40
<i>Coon v. Ga. Pac. Corp.</i> , 829 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1987)	20, 22

<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	20, 27
<i>DuPuis v. 79th St. Hotel, Inc.</i> , 231 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 3d DCA 1970).....	39
<i>Ed Ricke & Sons, Inc. v. Green</i> , 609 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 1992)	34, 35
<i>EEOC v. Stocks, Inc.</i> , 228 Fed. App'x 429 (5th Cir. 2007)	40
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engle v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 2000 WL 33534572 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Nov. 6, 2000)	3, 5, 6, 26
<i>Fla. Dep't of Transp. v. Juliano</i> , 801 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 2001)	33
<i>Gasoline Prods. Co. v. Champlin Ref. Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 494 (1931).....	39
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. King</i> , 658 So. 2d 518 (Fla. 1995)	18
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 608 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1992)	19
<i>Gray v. Nat'l Restoration Sys., Inc.</i> , 820 N.E. 2d 943 (Ill. App. 1st Dist. 2005)	29, 35
<i>Hardman v. Autozone, Inc.</i> , 214 Fed. App'x 758 (10th Cir. 2007)	40
<i>Hethcoat v. Chevron Oil Co.</i> , 383 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	35
<i>Hromyak v. Tyco Int'l Ltd.</i> , 942 So. 2d 1022 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	16, 17, 22, 32

<i>Johnson v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....	20
<i>Liggett Grp., Inc. v. Engle</i> , 853 So. 2d 434 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	2
<i>Light v. Weldarc Co.</i> , 569 So. 2d 1302 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990).....	21
<i>Maronda Homes, Inc. of Fla. v. Lakeview Reserve Homeowners Ass’n</i> , 127 So. 3d 1258 (Fla. 2013)	19
<i>Maybee v. Jacobs Motor Co.</i> , 519 N.W.2d 341 (S.D. 1994).....	40
<i>McDonald v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 722 F.2d 1370 (8th Cir. 1983)	40
<i>Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC</i> , 186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999)	43
<i>New River Yachting Ctr., Inc. v. Bacchiocchi</i> , 407 So. 2d 607 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	34
<i>Orix Credit Alliance, Inc. v. Taylor Mach. Works, Inc.</i> , 125 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 1997)	29, 35
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp. v. Ballard</i> , 749 So. 2d 483 (Fla. 1999)	18, 19, 21, 24
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Allen</i> , 116 So. 3d 467 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	42
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 110 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Hallgren</i> , 124 So. 3d 350 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	41, 44

<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Ciccone</i> , 123 So. 3d 604 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	10, 15, 23, 26
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Engle</i> , 552 U.S. 941 (2007).....	7
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Engle</i> , 672 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....	2
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Martin</i> , 53 So. 3d 1060 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	19
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Townsend</i> , 90 So. 3d 307 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	44
<i>Raie v. Cheminova, Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs.</i> , No. 3:07-cv-62, 2008 WL 2385506 (N.D. Fla. June 9, 2008).....	23
<i>Soffer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 106 So. 3d 456 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	41
<i>Stephens v. Rohde</i> , 478 So. 2d 862 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	43
<i>Talbert v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 5 P.3d 610 (Or. Ct. App. 2000).....	40
<i>Title & Trust Co. v. Parker</i> , 468 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	35
<i>Trident Inv. Mgmt., Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 194 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 1999)	29, 31, 35
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Waters</i> , 638 So. 2d 502 (Fla. 1994)	18, 24, 41

<i>Wells v. XPEDX</i> , No. 8:05-cv-2193, 2007 WL 1362717 (M.D. Fla. May 7, 2007).....	29, 35
<i>West v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> , 336 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1976)	21
<i>White v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 433 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	39
<i>Wolicki-Gables v. Arrow Int’l, Inc.</i> , 641 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....	21
<i>Young v. Becker & Poliadoff P.A.</i> , 88 So. 3d 1002 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	44

STATUTES

§ 90.202(6), Fla. Stat.....	4
§ 95.11(4)(d), Fla. Stat.	16
§ 400.0237, Fla. Stat.	19
§ 429.297, Fla. Stat.	19
§ 627.737(4), Fla. Stat.....	19
§ 766.104, Fla. Stat.	19
§ 768.72(1), Fla. Stat.....	18, 19
§ 768.72(2)(b), Fla. Stat.....	18, 21
§ 768.725, Fla. Stat.	18
§ 768.73, Fla. Stat.	18
§ 768.79(2)(d), Fla. Stat.....	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.190(c)	34
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.190(e)	34

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.190(f).....	18
<i>Fla. Std. Jury Instrs.—Civil § 401.4</i>	21
<i>Fla. Std. Jury Instructions-Civil Cases, No. 00-2,</i> <i>PD 1(a)(2), 797 So. 2d 1199 (Fla. 2001)</i>	41
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.220	4
Restatement (Second) of Judgments §§ 18, 19 (1982)	26
